
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C- • 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

May 19, 2009 [x] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Workshop [ ] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement 
No. 6 to Project Number 2003513 under Agreement R2004-0428 in the amount of 
$63,849.25 with Wantman Group, Inc., for professional services. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Supplemental Agreement will provide the services 
necessary for the preparation of revised design plans and construction bid documents 
for Jog Road / Donald Ross Road from Hood Road to 64th Drive North. 

District 1 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On March 16, 2004, the Board of County 
Commissioners (Board) approved Agreement R2004-0428 with Wantman Group, Inc. 
(WGI) to provide professional services required to prepare design plans and 
construction bid documents for the Jog Road / Donald Ross Road from Hood Road to 
64th Drive North project. Palm Beach County now desires WGI to prepare revised plans 
for a roundabout at the intersection of Jog Road and Hood Road for the project, as 
detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement. In accordance with 
PPM No. CW-F-050, this Supplemental Agreement must be approved by the Board 
since the cumulative value of additional services now exceeds $200,000. The Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the project is 15%. Due to the nature of the 
requested additional services, SBE participation was not feasible for this supplement. 
The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement, has been 
negotiated as just and reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum) ........................ . 
Reimbursable Expenses (Not to Exceed) ... . 

Total: 

$62,081.05 (Revised Plan Design). 
$ 1,768.20 (Reprographics). 
$63,849.25 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, 
staff recommends Board approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) 
3. Project Work Schedule __ ,. 

11 
\ ~ ---------------------·n=====================-==-=-------------v 

Recommended by:4!1 (Y..,,,d_.._ ~ ± )5 Jo 5 
Division Director Date 
~ 

Approved By: /) \ , lJ ~ ¼(11 ef OC/ 
) County Engineer Date 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\2003\2003513\Project\SuppS\Master AIS for Supplements ($200,000 Cummulative).doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$63,850 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$63,850 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No--.:. Budget Acct No.: Fund 3501 Dept. 361 Unit 0972 Object .... 6_50 __ 5 ___ _ Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 1 
Jog Rd/Donald Ross Rd-Hood Rd to 64 th Dr N 

Authorization - Basic Services 
- Reimbursables 
- Additional Services 

Consultant Authorization 

$62,081.05 
$1,768.20 
$ 0 
$63,849.25 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -:•----fJJnoia...w""'".£""'/.,1...,1iL--------­
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Fo 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

r(f () 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

Tait ittm complies with current 
County policies. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 l:\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPG1WO2009\00211.DOCX 



HATCHEE 

OU 

iALAREA 

JOG ROAD/ DONALD ROSS ROAD 
HOOD ROAD TO 64 TH DRIVE NORTH 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2003513 

... -· 

Attachment 1 

,,,. 

. BOSS 

26 -

LOCATION MAP 

F \ROADWA Y\CCNA\2003\2003513\Project\Supp§\LOCATION MAP doc 

II 

RO 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

JOG ROAD/ DONALD ROSS ROAD 
FROM HOOD ROAD TO 64 TH DRIVE NORTH 

PROJECT #: 2003513 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTACHMENT 2 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 6, made and entered into this day of 
__________ 2009 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 
and, Wantman Group, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 2035 Vista Parkway, 
Suite 100, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

March 16, 2004 (R2004-0428), to provide professional engineering services for the design of Jog 

Road I Donald Ross Road from Hood Road to 64th Drive North, Palm Beach County, Florida 

(hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to prepare revised plans 

for a roundabout at the intersection of Jog Road and Hood Road for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSUL TANT: 

Page 1 of 3 



RE: JOG ROAD I DONALD ROSS ROAD FROM HOOD ROAD TO 64TH DRIVE NORTH ProjectNo.2003513 
Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $62,081.05; 

Reimbursable Services (Not to Exceed} $1,768.20; 

Totaling $63,849.25 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSULTANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE} Participation, described in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee of Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($63,849.25}. 

5. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or want of care by the CONSULTANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement dated March 16, 2004 (R2004-0428), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force a11d effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



RE: JOG ROAD I DONALD ROSS ROAD FROM HOOD ROAD TO 64TH DRIVE NORTH Project No. 2003513 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: _________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ·----------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

CONSULTANT: 

Wantman Group, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation . 

av~,.,,,L.tf~ D partment Head ~ - · V BY: S)Gi.ua it'O..n' L 0x 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

~O.wa mac, c.. C.o )( 
( rinted Name) 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\2003\2003513\Project\Supp§IStandard Supplemental Agreement.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 



Jog Road/ 
Donald Ross Road tth r,-' 

('iAt(o'\ South of Hood Road to East of 64th Drive North ' 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT 
NO. 2003513 

SCOPE, STAFF HOUR AND 
FEE ESTIMATE 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 6 

PREPARED FOR: 

PREPARED BY: 

lli 
Wantman Group, Inc. 

2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 • West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 
(561) 687-2220 • (561) 687-1110 (fax) 

e-mail: wgi@wantmangroup.com 
Cert. No. 6091 

March 17, 2009 

Rev: 3/25/09 



SCOPE OF SERVICES 



SCOPE OF SERVICES 
JOG ROAD/ DONALD ROSS ROAD 

SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT NUMBER 6 
REVISED 

ROADWAY DESIGN 

As requested by Palm Beach County, the project will be redesigned along the frontage of the Old Marsh and Marsh Pointe subdivisions (approximate station range of 89+o0 to 122+-00). This redesign will include one roundabout at the Jog Road and Hood Road intersection. The segment between Hood Road and Old Marsh Road (Sta. 98+80 to Sta. 105+60) will be designed with no median and to maximize the use of the existing pavement through variable depth resurfacing. 

At the intersection of Jog Road and Hood Road a new single-lane roundabout will be designed. This design will include all grading and drainage associated with the roundabout as well as alignment changes to Jog Road to ensure no impacts to the existing right-of-way. All three approaches to the roundabout will include one through lane in each direction. One roundabout flasher will be required for the south and north approaches. 

At the intersection of Jog Road and Old Marsh Road the existing eastbound and westbound two-way stop condition will be maintained for those exiting the respective neighborhoods and will accompany a proposed northbound and southbound single lane free-flow condition. This design will include all grading and drainage associated with the intersection as well as horizontal alignment modifications to Jog Road to ensure a minimum median width north of the intersection created by the southbound left turn lane. Speed reduction signage will be coordinated with PBC Traffic to ensure all southbound traffic is reduced from 45 to 35 mph. 

Appropriate tapers and transitions will be provided on the north and south ends of these improvements to match the existing and proposed roadways. 

The consultant will prepare miscellaneous exhibits depicting the above improvements for the County's review prior to final design. This effort includes meeting attendance and documentation as necessary to successfully complete all exhibits and to determine final alignments and geometry. 

Plans, typical sections and cross sections will be revised to reflect the final design changes along the frontage of the Old Marsh and Marsh Pointe subdivisions. 

PERMITTING 

The permitting effort will include a modification of the existing South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) for the original roadway design (Permit No. 50-08190-P). Please note there is no permit fee associated with this supplemental agreement (SA) as the fee was included in the previous SA. 

UTILITY COORDINATION 

Utility coordination will be limited to identification of any conflicts and resolution created by the new roadway design. This will not require a utility coordination meeting. 

SURVEY AND MAPPING 

No additional survey and mapping services are required. 



GEOTECHNICAL 

No additional geotechnical services are required. 

LIGHTING DESIGN 

All necessary lighting design services will be provided by Palm Beach County. 

DIRECT EXPENSES 

Direct expenses are required to address plotting of plan exhibits and addendum plan sets for Palm Beach County review and use. 

T:\368 Jog RoadManhm,rand Fee &tilnates'SA#6 _ SCOPE OF SERVICES_,.,.,/.doc 



FEE ESTIMATE 



Master Summary - Estimate of Work Effort & Fee Proposal- SA Number Six (REVISED) 
PBC Project No.: 2003513 
WGI Project No.: 203368.00 
Job Oescnpllon: JOG ROAD & DONALD ROSS ROAD 

l'~ ~!l_~r ------ -·-----
Man Hourly 

Wort! Element / Activity HOU/'11 Rate 
A ROADWAY PLANS 13 1- 150.94 

B. DRAINAGE PLANS & PERMITTING 14 150.94 

C. SIGNING & MARKING PLANS I 150.94 

D. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES \ 0 $50.94 

Totals l"-72 $90.14 

~ ~..11,t.'1.U.. 
"•l•iiiciiiii·11v· 

A ROADWAY PLANS 145.~9.74 
B. DRAINAGE PLANS & PERMITTING $11,870.23 
C. SIGNING & MARKING PLANS $4,561.08 
D. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES $0.00 

Total $12,081.01 

· Subconauftant Em 
.. 

A BROWN & PHILLIPS $0.00 
B. TIERRA $0.00 
C. BRIDGE DESIGN $0.00 
D S0.00 

Total $0.00 

----~--· --~--· 
~!l!IW201! S!al!i!! 

A $0.00 

Total $0.00 --~--------
f!!!J!lltEm 

A. SFWMD $0.00 
B. NORTHERN PBC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT S0.00 
C. PBCERM $0.00 

Total $0.00 
·-

~ 

SenlorCAOO 

Conaullant: WANTMANGROUP,INC 
Date Prepared: March 17, 2009 

From: SOUTH OF HOOD ROAD 
To: 64TH DRIVE NORTH 

- •m-•• --- ••••--~ 

Total 
Man 

Senior Engineer En lneer Technician Hours .. --·-- ~----- ----
Man Hourly Man Hourly Man Hourly By 

Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Activity Salary Coat By Activity 
142 -'$47.41 142 \ i, $38.20 11 ' ~ $25.91 311 $15,322.82 

n $47.41 37 $38.20 4 12591 12 $3,984.37 

14 $47.41 14 $38.20 3 $25.91 31 $1,530.97 

0 $47.41 0 138.20 0 125.91 0 $0.00 

'193 U7.41 "193 $31.20 "25 $25.11 '1 483 '\., $20 131.11 
\t "t' 1'$() .1,3 -11,~i.1,loo • ~'-Ii ."I~ 

TolaTCcinlraciFN Computation• 
Total ActMty Salary C08ta $20,838.16 
1.) Ovemead AddltivN 
a.) Comblned Administrative & General >v 

& Frtnge Benefits C08t (limtted to PBC maximum) 166.00% '-' $34,591.35 

Subtotal (Satanes • Comblned Ovemead) '\, $55,429.51 

2.) Operating Margin Coat (Fixed Fee) "'12% "-, $6,651.54 

Subtotal (BW'Clened IS81811H + Operating Margin) \, $82,011.05 

BASIC LUMP SUM FEE (WGI) $12,011.05 
Subcon8Ultanta 

a) $0.00 
b) $0.00 

TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE '- $82,081.05 
---·· 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
1) PennttF- $0.00 

2) Relmbunables $1,788.20 
a) $0.00 
b) \ $0.00 

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES v $1,788.20 
FN Proposal penainl to 108dWay design modlllcetlona at both Old Marsh Road & Hood Read inWlection1. 

~.;) .C\1~~·1() ~' 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES $0.00 

~ 

' [TOTAL MAXIMUM LIMITING FEE .• \i llilll3,849.25 
3/24/2008 , Prtnled Date 



MANHOUR SUMMARY 



WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2135 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 100 
WEST PAIM BEACH, FL 33<11 I 
(561) 617-2218 

A.ROADWAYPLANS 

ROADWAY PLANS 

1 KeyS-

2 Typical Secticna and -

3 Summary ot Quantities 

4 Summary ot Pay Items 

5 Plan & Plan/Prafile-. 

6 Side Road Profiles 
7 lnlenNlctiorlOeteils 
8 a-cl~ Praliles 

9 Mi9cellaneouto Canalruction Details 

10 Crooa Sediona 

11 CIOU Sedion Details (112 Sediona) 

12 Duantilv Ear1hwcr1< 
13 "'-B,-,&f'hjllino-

IIIISCEUANEOUS TASKS 

1 ~-
2 Coot-

3 lllloa, Oocument.aticn and Data Collection 

4 "'--~Exhibils&Skell:hes 

5 FieldR-

COORDINATION 

1 ~wilhPBCEngi.-ing 

2 ~ion with PBC ERM 

" CoordinalianwilhUtililyc.,,__ 

5 ~ with $ubc:onaultantl 

fROADWAY PHASE TOTAL 

JOG ROAD & DONALD ROSS ROAD 
FROM SOUTH OF HOOD ROAD TO 64th DRIVE NORTH 

Manhour Estimat& 

Bula of No. of llanhows/ Total 
EsUlnat9 UnllslSIIMta UnltlShfft llanhours 

NIA SHT 1 1 1 

10 LS 1 6 6 

NIA LS 1 4 4 

NIA LS 1 2 2 

40 SHT 6 16 96 
40 LOC 0 0 0 
40 SHT 1 24 24 
40 SHT 0 0 0 

NIA LS 1 24 24 

40 EA 30 1.5 46 

40 EA 24 1.5 36 

NIA LS 0 0 0 
NIA LS 0 0 0 

NIA LS 1 24 24 

NIA EA 1 4 4 
NIA LS 1 2 2 

NIA LS 1 52 52 

NIA EA 1 6 6 

NIA LS 1 24 24 

NIA LS 1 0 0 
NIA LS 1 2 2 
NIA LS 1 0 0 

Dotr.Mardl25,2"9 
PBC No: 2NJ513 
WGINo:-.oo 

c-. pn,jecl limits. & .-no. 
nK>dificatiolts 
E._ Typical No. 1 & - Typical No. 4 (1 
IT/EA); R-Typicala No. 2 & 3 (3 hrw/EA); .,..,._.,_........,_•""'-'INo 111 hrl 

Update au quantllieo requiring rnodilicallon - to MW,-.,Ydoeign-.........._ __ 
-.;ala drain.-· - etc. (1 -\ 
Update-and aoddingUlblell (1 ITIEA 
-l 
Plallprofile ~ 11-•-to ,_ - -~-NolR""'-.._ 

1....-~-· 
NolR<l<luirlld 
Modify cub return pn,liles (8 lo4al); modify~ 
~-(3 lolal); ~-
/Dian view); lninalian ~ ~ /2 hr) 
Crooa Sections ll'am Sta. 8&+00 to 92+00 will be 
- (112 hr EA); x.s. ll'am Sia 93+00 to 
1-,.,...nn,~YC!'\....ti_...,_~ 

Modify 112 -- (Sta. 99+25 to Sia 105+001124 X.S. l 
Included in CIOU Sediona 
NolRaaund 

Update au impacled------.is, C/G, SN/, sodding, ........... drainage 
S1JuduNlol pipes, etc.; Comp Book upclal9d (Incl: 
ravwnn-l: ~---off all~ 
~ lllloa, ~ 

~rollplol-(4 ....... 
..-)&~ooc-; 
Additional roll plot - for PBC .-ings wl OldMarsn&"-. 
1 Field R..,_ (Incl: Old Manill) (2 _. x 3 In -
ind: Minutasl 

Coordinalian (2 mundabaul coon!. mlga. wl KF. OF, 
GJW, JOW; Cont Cells, Email ~ldei,ce, 
Meeting....-, etc) (16 In); 1 Design -
Coard. Mtg. wl P8C (2 _. X 2 hrs); 1 ....eon 
~ __. .. .._ ,.J DDr f? -.-J- y ?--~ 

Nol Required 
Coordinalian - to utility canllicls .,_ by MW 
mundabauland__.._ 1--• 

Not R•nuirad 



JOG ROAD & DONALD ROSS ROAD 
FROM SOUTH OF HOOD ROAD TO 64th DRIVE NORTH 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2035 VJSTA PARXWAY, sum: IDG 
Wl:5T PALM 111:ACH, fl.33411 
(561) 6&7-2220 

a. DRAINAGE PUNS/DESIGN AND PERMlmNG 

1 0eo>!Jl of R-. Oilches 

2 Design of Storm S---

3 Dellia1 al S~ Dwntion/Retanlion Facilities 
4 llasion al Exfillralion T.-... 
5 Design of Special ()r.,_ SystemolF-... 

6 ~lleeign~ 

7FietdRe.iews 

-.:PLANS 

1 Dnllinllge Map 

2 Dnllinllge Stnduro si-

3 s..mn.y al~ SINchns 

4 ~~Faci-
5 ~~Facilities Crou Sections 
6 Special~ Dnila 

PERMITTING 
1 SFWMO - .............,, & Coordination 
2 SFWMO • Water UN Penni! 
3 Nont9n - -& Coordinalion 
4 USACE Permit_.__ & Coordinalion 
5 P8C ERMPermit ..............,&C--. 
8_,,,,_ 
7 p,_,, Etosion Conlro4 Plan and NPOES NOi and NOT 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

200 

20 

NIA 

40 
10 

NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Manhour Estimate 

Basis of No. of Manhours/ Ta4al 
Estlmalll UnitllSllffts UnillShHt llanhourw 

LS 0 0 0 

LS 1 33 33 

LS 0 0 0 
LS 0 0 0 

LS 0 0 0 

LS 1 12 12 

LS 0 0 0 

SHT 1 4 4 

EA 22 1.5 33 

SHT 1 3 3 

SHT 0 0 0 
EA 0 0 0 
LS 1 1 1 

LS 1 6 6 
LS 0 0 0 
LS 0 0 0 
LS 0 0 0 
LS 0 0 0 
LS 0 0 0 
LS 0 0 0 

iDRAINAGE PlANSIOESIGN AND PERiiiiiNo PHASE TOTAL ::::S 92 

Datt:Mardl:15.2089 
PBC No: 2003513 
WGINo:283361.IO 

Not Raouirad 
Add- 2MWIIINclures(0 -) 
(0 21n EA• 4 In); Eliminaleor ,_.18 
more struclures (0 1/2 hr EA= 91n); ~ 
&re-n,nS-(8-1,2.&3)(181n); ........,, ,, ....... , 
Included in oo.wan of Storm S---" 
Not ........... 

Not Required 

- Imp/Pen, -(lluins 1-3) (8 
1n1:•-rwrww&tableo_......, 
Included in R__, Pt.ls 

AdjuslllUl>-bMin __ and __ 

number calloulo (Sia 100+00 to 122+001 
Add-2MWIIINclures(Q-); 
E-or-(toMWSla.)-(5 
X.S.l:~15X.S. 
Updale II.ITlflWY based all MW ,...-Y 
-ian 
NotRanuinod 
Not-

Updale MES - (2 slruelurtls eliminlllad) 

ReviN permit"""""""' & submittal -



JOG ROAD & DONALD ROSS ROAD 
FROM SOUTH OF HOOD ROAD TO 64th DRIVE NORTH 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
203S VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 108 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 
(561) 617-2220 

C. SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 

SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 
1 KeySl-i 
2 General Noles Sl-i 

3 Tabulation r:A QunlUes 

4P1-ISMma 
5 Sianaiized 1n11nection Details 

80uwlltties 

7 Coat Eltimales 

lSIGNING ANO MARKING PLANS TOTAL 

Scale 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 

20 
20 

NIA 

NIA 

Manhour Estimate 

Basis of No. of Manhouns/ Total 
Estimate UnltslSlwets Unit/ShNt Manhours 

SHT 0 0 0 
SHT 0 0 0 

SHT 1 4 4 

SHT 3 8 24 
SHT 0 0 0 

LS 1 8 8 

LS 0 0 0 

Dale: Mardi 25, 2089 
PBC No: 2083513 
WGI Na: 20336l.08 

Comments 

CommisslOra's 
Not Required 
Update q18'411y- per roundabout c:la,gea 
on-'"" Road 
Revile plan a-. acc:onlingly 
Not Reauinld 

Updale_,utieaper~roedwaydeoigrl 

Included in Roadway Plans 



REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 



JOG ROAD & DONALD ROSS ROAD 
FROM SOUTH OF HOOD ROAD TO 64th DRIVE NORTH 

Reimbursable Expense Summary 

W ANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2035VISTA PARKWAY,SUITE 100 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

AGENCY 

PRICE PER SHEET 
COPIES TOTAL COST 

AGENCY 

Palm Beach Coun - Roadwa 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

COPIES TOTAL COST 

IREIMBURS.ABLE EXPENSE TOTAL 

COPIES ll"x17") 

SHEETS TOTAL 
SETS PER SET SHEETS 

5 155 '\. 775 
5 14 70 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITfALS 

2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Date: Marcil 25, 2009 
PBC No: 21N13Sll 
WGI No: 203368.00 

TALCOPIES 
1550 
140 
0 
0 
0 
0 

~~~\," :" ~ \ ~ ( / 0 ( \ 
- 1690 < ~ ~ 1 ! '- ~ 

1 < 1"1 c i ' 
l $ 0.78 

~1 j i oK\><1, ~ !=~--~-- $ 1,318.20 

COPIES (8-1/l"xll" 

SETS 

3 

SHEETS 
PER SET 

750 
250 

TOTAL 
SHEETS 

750 
750 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITfALS TOTAL COPIES 

750 
750 

1500 
$ 0.30 

$ 450.00 

> 
$ \: 1,1sa.201 



JOG ROAD & DONALD ROSS ROAD 
FROM SOUTH OF HOOD ROAD TO 64th DRIVE NORTH 

WANTMANGROUP,INC. 
2035 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 100 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

Permit Expense Summary 

PERMITS 

AGENCY 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SFWMD} 
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS (USACE) 
NORTHE;RN PALM BEACH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (NPBCID) 

PERMIT MOD. FEES TOTAL 

Date: March 25, 2009 
PBC No: 2003513 
WGI No: 203368.00 

PERMIT MOD FEE 

$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



Project: 
Project No.: 

CONSULTANT: 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Joa Road I Donal!J Ross Road from Hood Road to 64th Drive North 2003513 

Wantman Group, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 
The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AS3AINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULT ANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NQN:QISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression. 

roject Mgr. / Sr. Vice President 
F:Y30AQWAY\CCNA\20Q3\2003513\Project\Supp6\Affidavit.doc 



Project: 
Project No.: 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Jog Road/ Donald Ross Road from Hood Road to 64th Drive North 
2003513 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could 
conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except .as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said 
performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true 
and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to 
influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts 
of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other 
circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of 
services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective 
business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake 
and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance 
would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict ofinterest if entered into 
by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance 
of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY 
shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or 
circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Gary Williams. P.E. • as 
(Name oflndividual) 

Project Mgr./ Sr. Vice President , of Wantman Group, Inc. 
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) 

who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby 
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an 
unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 

Consultant. ~ • __ A-_/_'-_/_ei4J ___ _ 
(Si~ (Date) 

F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\2003120035 l 31Proiect\Sul)J)6\Disclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised 01/27/05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Partlcipatlon2 1206· 1206 

14111/2009 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Produc:tion 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 6 

Project Name: Jog Rd./Oonald Ross Rd. - Hood Rd. to H:tb Dr. ProJect No.: 2003513 

Prfl1e Consultant: Wantman Group, Inc, 

Telephone No.: f561) 687-2220 

Supplement date: 04/01/,009 

Prime Contact Person: David wantman. P.E. 

Resolution Date: 03/16/2004 Res#: R20CM-0428 

Department: Engineering & PubHc WOfk• 

,._,..,.._,r_ot_•""""""'"""' II 
Type / Description of 
Work Performed by 

SUb-Consultant Ir---:::-:---~--, Conlrac:t Dollar Anmmt for Sub-Consultant 
I Black 11 Hispanic 11 other ,, ... --,.Women----,, [ White Male 

I I MMEI O.DO II 0.00 II O.DO II 0.00 I 
-------- SB~ 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 

Total Supplement Amount: 83,148.21 

TotalMWBE 

% 

TotalSBE 

% 

0.00 0.IG 

0.00 0.IG 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Exhibit C 

Page 1 

0.00 



.. ,. 
Client#· 5436 WANTGR03 ACORD,.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATl!(IIMIDOIYYYY) 

10/17/08 PRODUCER 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION Suncoast Insurance Associates ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE O. Box22668 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. mpa, FL 33622-2668 

813 289-5200 
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# IIISUMO 
INSURER A:. Phoenix Insurance Comunv 25623 Wantman Group, Inc. 
1NsuRER e, Travelers Indemnity Company 25658 2035 Vista Parkway Suite 100 
INSURER c Travelers Casualty and Surety Co 19038 West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2719 
1NsuRER o: XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885 
1NsuRER E: Travelers Property Cu Co of America 25674 COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HA\/£ BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS . 
-;-;.· ::....; TYPe OF IIIIUflANCIE POUCYNU- ~Y-~F~JIVE . ~.~ l.ll8TS A ~UAIIIUTY 6606451L122 10/18/08 10/18/09 EACH OCCURRENCE S1 nnn MO .!.. COMMERCW. GENERAL LIABfllTY ~J9,,~t.lTED s'UIII nnn -tJ CLAIMS WIDE ~ OCCUR 

MED EXP INN one_,) s5000 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s1000000 -
GENERAL AGGREGATE s2 000 000 -

GENl. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPllES PER: 
PROOUCTS • COMP/OP AGG s2 000000 7 POI.ICY n ~ n LOC 

E ~OIIOIIILE UAIIIUTY BA5290L220 10/10/08 10/10/09 COMl!lNED SINGLE LIMIT .x. ANY AUTO (Ell acx:Klenl) s1,000,000 

- ALL OWNED AUTOS 

BODllYINJURY s SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per-) -
X HIRED AUTOS 

BOOll Y INJURY 
-

s X NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accidonl) -- PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) s 

GAIWII UAIIIUTY 
AUTO ONI. Y • EA ACCIDEt.lT s 

RANYAUTO 
OTHER THAN EAACC s 
AUTO ONLY: 

AGG s B Ell~LAUAIIIUTY CUP9344Y599 10/18/08 10/18/09 EACH OCCURRENCE s5.000 000 ~ OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE 
AGGREGATE s5.000.000 

s Fxi DEDUCTIBLE 
s RETENTION s 10000 
s C _,c-.,.TIONAND UB7081Y566 09/18/08 09/18/09 x I T"':!£Jm~~ 1 1°Jt E!IIIPU>'l'EQ" LIAIIIUTY 

s1000000 
ANY PROPRIETORJl'ARTNERIEXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIOEt.lT OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE s1000000 g~-undw CIAI. PROVIG"""" ....,_ 
E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT ,1.000 000 D OTMER Professional DPR9613493 07/01/08 07/01/09 $1,000,000 per claim Liability 
$2,000,000 annl aggr. 

DUCRPTlON OF Ol'ERATIONI / LOCATIONI / ¥l!KICI.U/ IXCLUIIOIIS AllOED BY -l'T / IIPECIAL PROYIIIIONI Profeulonal Liability Is written on a claims made and reported basis. 
For all Projects with Palm Beach County 
Profeulonal Llablllty Retro Date 7/1/1991 
Profeulonal Llablllty Deductible $50,000.00 
(See Attached Descriptions) 

Palm Beach County c/o Department 
of Engineering & Public Works 
PO Box21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 33418-1229 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 3 #M173856 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULO Alff OF THE ABOVE OEIICRal!D POUCEI BE ~NCEl I FP IIEfORI! THI! EXl'IIVl110N 
DATI!THEREOF,THl!IISUtNGINIUMRWIU.-,_VORTOIIAIL _.34.. OAYI~ 
NOTICI! TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER IIAIED TO THE LIFT, BUT FAILURE TO 0010 IHM.L 
..OIE NO OBLIGATION 011 UA8IUTY OF Alff - UPON THE INIUIIEII, lff AGPTI Oft 
REPIIEIENTATIVEI. 

MRL e ACORD CORPORATION 1911 



""" 

IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 2M (2001/08) 2 of 3 111173856 



..... DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) 
Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision 

the State of Florida, Its Officers, Employees and Agents are included 
" additional Insured " with respects to the General 

Uabillty and Auto Uablllty only. Waiver of Subrogation In favor of the 
addltlonal insured applies to the General Uablllty and Auto Llabillty 
policies. 

AMS 25.3 (2001/08) 3 of3 #11173851 



[JI. 

t 'l 

2A: 

13111 

"" 
!ii 

(9 

• 
I 

• 
• 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

18 

TilkName 
I 

f'IIALIZA TION OF PLANS 

Mial Plan Submittal 

Project Schedule 

JOG ROAD / DONALD ROSS ROAD 
PBC PROJECT NO. 2003513 

Start Finish 
a Jun 

Mon 8/18/08 Mon 6116/08 * 
l"wt-Flnal Submittal (Trunkllne Ext. east of 84th Dr. • Partial Set) Fri 7/18/08 Fri-7/18/08 

'j 

1
...,mlt Supplemental Agreement No. 5 

-----
Tue 9/2/08 ~ Thu 12/11/08 

~ Design Servieff (Ongoing) (Const. NTP • Oct 8th) Wed 10/8/08 Thu 11/12/09 

-·----· ------
Approved Supplemental Agreement No. 5 Fri 12/12/08 Fri 12/12/08 

Approved Supplemental Agreement No. 8 (Verbal) Thu 3/26109 Thu 3/28/09 

-----~--- --·----~------
~. Thu 3/28/09 . Fri 4/17/09 Final Plan Production (SA #8) 

QA/QC Final Plan Submittal Package (SA #8) Mon4/20/09 Fri 4/24/09 

-•.---------
lncorporata QA/QC Redllnea (SA #8) Mon4/27/09 Thu 4/30/09 

-------- ----

_Final Roadway (and S/PM) Submittal (SA #8) Fri 511/09 Fri 511/09 

Submit Final Plana to SFWMD (Pennlt Mod.) Fri 5/15/09 Fri 5/15/09 

-
SFWMD Pennlt Mod. Review Mon 5/18/09 Fri 8/28/09 

SFWMD Pennlt luued Mon 6129/09 Mon 6129/09 

·- --------------- ----------· 1-----------·-·-

-~--~-- !-----·---·-

i 

FINAL_Schedule_Jog Road_050109 

2009 
Jul u en,,i o e Lian e MariADI a Jun Jul u e 0d o e 

I I 
I ! I ! I I 

I 

I 
! I 

* 
'"' 

i I 
I 

I 1 

+[ I I I ! I i 
I 

I 
I I 

I 
~ 

I • .I 
~ 
~ : 

I 
I 

i ! 
I I 

t 
I !it 
I I. I 

I - i 
I • 

I 
I 

i 
I I 

I 
I 

I 

I I I 
I 

I 
I 

I i i 

5 

I 
w 

lllWGI 
Wantman Group, Inc. 


